Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in Interest rate. The entity’s exposure to the risk of changes in Interest rates relates primarily to the entity’s operating
activities (when receivables or payables are subject to different interest rates) and the entity’s net receivables or payables.

The Company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities/ real estate. Its operating activities require the
ongoing development of real estate.  The Company’s management has developed and enacted a risk management
strategy regarding commodity/ real estate price risk and its mitigation. The Company is subject to the price risk variables,
which are expected to vary in line with the prevailing market conditions.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other varia-
bles held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of non-current and
current borrowings and other current and non current financial liabilities.

Change in
interest rate

Effect of profit
before tax

March 31, 2021 +1%  (1,972)

-1%  1,972

March 31, 2020 +1%  (2,310)

-1%  2,310

	 The Company invests surplus funds in liquid mutual funds. The Company is exposed to market price risk arising from
uncertainties about future values of the investment. The Company manages the equity price risk through investing surplus
funds on liquid mutual funds for short term basis.

	 The table below summarises the impact of increase/decrease of the Net Asset Value (NAV) on the profit for the year. The
analysis is based on the assumption that the NAV price would increase 5% and decrease by 5% with all variable constant.

Increase/(decrease) in profit  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020